The table below provides some insight into the immediate impact of certain sensitivities that the group is exposed to, covering
solvency surplus and Economic Value.  As can be seen, EcV tends to take the ‘full force’ of adverse conditions whereas solvency is
often protected in the short term and, to a certain extent, the longer term due to compensating impacts on required capital.

The Tier 2 debt raise has had a material impact on the reported sensitivities because, as capital requirements move, the amount of
the Tier 2 debt able to be recognised in the Own Funds also moves, creating a new moving part. For example, where FX
movements reduce the SCR, we now also experience a corresponding reduction in base Own Funds and also Own Funds relating
to Tier 2 capital. The total surplus is now more exposed to downside risks but, importantly, the Tier 2 itself has created more than
sufficient additional headroom to accommodate this.

Whilst cash generation has not been shown in the table below, the impact of these sensitivities on the group’s solvency surplus has
a direct read across to the immediate impact on cash generation.

 Solvency ratio Solvency surplus EcV

 Impact % Impact range £m Impact range £m

20% sterling appreciation (3.2)% (67.5) to (57.5) (99.9) to (89.3)

20% sterling depreciation 3.2% 67.5 to 57.5 89.3 to 99.3

25% equity fall 0.6% (52.8) to (22.8) (78.8) to (58.8)

25% equity rise (11.2)% 17.9 to 47.9 69.8 to 89.8

10% equity fall (0.7)% (23.5) to (13.5) (33.3) to (23.3)

10% equity rise (2.9)% 9.9 to 19.9 24.2 to 34.2

1% interest rate rise 7.5% 8.7 to 13.7 (3.2) to 2.8

1% interest rate fall (6.0)% (22.6) to (2.6) (11.7) to 3.3

50bps credit spread rise (3.0)% (14.4) to (9.4) (16.4) to (11.1)

25bps swap rate fall (6.0)% (22.4) to (12.4) (20.6) to (10.6)

10% mass lapse (1.9)% (29.7) to (24.7) (52.5) to (37.5)

1% inflation (8.7)% (32.5) to (22.5) (30.5) to (20.5)

10% mortality increase (5.2)% (20.6) to (15.6) (21.2) to (16.2)

INSIGHT*

20% sterling appreciation:  A material sterling appreciation reduces the value of surplus in our overseas divisions and any
overseas investments in our UK entities, hence has an immediate impact on group solvency surplus and EcV.  There is also a large
fall in the amount of Tier 2 capital that can be recognised, due to the reduced size of the balance sheet.

Equity sensitivities:  The equity rise sensitivities cause both Own Funds and SCR to rise, as the value of the funds exposed to
risk is higher.  The increase in SCR can be larger than Own Funds, resulting in an immediate reduction in surplus, depending on